operations for any future period or financial condition at any future date.  The
summary historical and unaudited pro forma, as adjusted, financial data
presented below also include certain unaudited other data. The summary financial
data should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the Financial Statements of
the Company and the Predecessor and related Notes thereto appearing elsewhere in
this Prospectus.

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   7

   THE PREDECESSOR(1)   THE COMPANY(1)
   ----------------------  -------------------------------------------------------------------------
   AUGUST   PRO FORMA,   PRO FORMA,
   JAN. 1,   29,   AS ADJUSTED   AS ADJUSTED
   YEAR ENDED   1996 TO   1996 TO   YEAR ENDED  YEAR ENDED   SIX MONTHS   SIX MONTHS ENDED
   DEC. 31,   AUGUST 28,  DEC. 31,   DEC. 31,   DEC. 31,(2)   ENDED JUNE 30,   JUNE 30, (2)
   ----------  ----------  --------   ----------  -----------  -----------------   -----------------
   1995   1996   1996   1997   1997   1997   1998   1997   1998
   ----   ----   ----   ----   ----   ----   ----   ----   ----
   (In thousands, except per share data)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA:
Net sales.....   $19,635   $18,071   $  5,708   $ 34,137   $ 34,137   $19,446   $29,327   $19,446   $29,327
Gross profit.....   9,366   8,883   2,227   17,363   17,363   9,933   16,042   9,933   16,042
Income (loss) from
 operations.....   2,423   3,375   (331)   8,371   8,371   4,859   9,370   4,859   9,370
Interest expense, net.....   -   -   934   2,777   -   1,471   1,257   -   11
   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income (loss) before
 income tax expense.....   $ 2,423   $ 3,375   $ (1,265)   $  5,594   8,371   $ 3,388   $ 8,113   4,859   9,359
   =======   =======   ========   ========   =======   =======

[…]

financing activities.....   8,778   (1,009)   860   34,216   (5,010)

OTHER DATA (unaudited):
EBITDA(7).....  $ (6,499)  $ (4,080)  $  3,750   $  4,492   $   525   $ 11,013   $ 11,013
Pounds of Trex sold.....   16,201   30,081   71,822   61,483   19,924   113,948   113,948

   PRO FORMA
   AS ADJUSTED
   SIX MONTHS   SIX MONTHS ENDED
   ENDED JUNE 30,   JUNE 30,
   -------------------   -------------------
   1997   1998   1997   1998
   ----   ----   ----   ----

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 DATA:

Net sales.....  $19,446   $29,327   $19,446   $29,327
Cost of sales.....   9,513   13,285   9,513   13,285
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Gross (loss) profit.....   9,933   16,042   9,933   16,042
Selling, general and
 administrative
  expenses.....   5,074   6,672   5,074   6,672
   -------   -------   -------   -------
(Loss) income from
 operations.....   4,859   9,370   4,859   9,370
Interest expense (income),
 net.....   1,471   1,257   -   11
   -------   -------   -------   -------
(Loss) income before
 income tax expense.....  $ 3,388   8,113   4,859   9,359
   =======   =======
Pro forma income tax
 expense (3)(4)(5) (unaudited).....   1,944   3,744
   -------   -------

Pro forma net income(4)(5).....   $ 2,915   $ 5,615
   =======   =======

Pro forma net income per
 share, basic(4)(5)(6)(unaudited)..   $   $
   =======   =======

CASH FLOW DATA:
Cash flow (used in)
 from operating activities.....  $ 3,838   $12,482
Cash flow (used in) from

 investing activities.....   (1,478)   (4,607)
Cash flow (used in) from
 financing activities.....   (3,817)   1,934

OTHER DATA (unaudited):
EBITDA(7).....  $ 6,422   $10,817   $ 6,422   $10,817
Pounds of Trex sold.....   64,757   95,273   64,757   95,273

   21

   THE PREDECESSOR(1)   THE COMPANY (1)
   -----------------------------   -----------------------------------------------------------

   AS OF DECEMBER 31,   AS OF JUNE 30, 1998
   ---------------------------------------------------   ------------------------------------

   PRO FORMA,